

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

*Supreme Court Case No.*

---

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

Electronically Filed  
Sep 26 2017 08:44 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE  
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

*Respondent,*

and

ELAINE P. WYNN

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR  
ALTERNATIVELY, MANDAMUS**

---

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027  
[jjp@pisanellibice.com](mailto:jjp@pisanellibice.com)  
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534  
[tlb@pisanellibice.com](mailto:tlb@pisanellibice.com)  
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695  
[dls@pisanellibice.com](mailto:dls@pisanellibice.com)  
PISANELLI BICE PLLC  
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
702.214-2100

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.  
*pro hac vice admitted*  
[RS@glaserweil.com](mailto:RS@glaserweil.com)  
GLASER WEIL FINK  
HOWARD AVCHEN  
& SHAPIRO, LLP  
10250 Constellation  
Boulevard, 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
310.553.3000

Mitchell J. Langberg, Esq., #10118  
[mlangberg@bhfs.com](mailto:mlangberg@bhfs.com)  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER  
SCHRECK  
100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1600  
Las Vegas, NV 89106  
702.382.2101

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited



## **ROUTING STATEMENT**

The Nevada Supreme Court should retain this writ proceeding because it stems from a case "originating in Business Court." NRAP 17(a)(10); NRAP 17(e).

Additionally, Wynn Resorts has submitted an additional writ petition on a similar issue, Case No. 73949.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE</b> .....	i
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>I. OVERVIEW AND RELIEF SOUGHT</b> .....	1
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	3
<b>III. MATERIAL FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>A. Ms. Wynn Expands the Scope of Discovery</b> .....	3
<b>B. Deposition of Doreen Whennen</b> .....	4
<b>C. Ms. Whennen's [REDACTED]</b> .....	5
<b>D. Wynn Resorts Files a Motion for Protective Order</b> .....	9
<b>IV. REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE</b> .....	10
<b>A. Writ Relief is Warranted Where a District Court's Order Requires the Disclosure of Protected Information</b> .....	10
<b>B. Writ Relief is Warranted Because the District Court's View of the Court's Newly Adopted Work Product Standard is Incorrect</b> .....	11
<b>C. Writ Relief is Warranted Because [REDACTED] are Wynn Resorts' Protected Work Pr</b> .....	13
<i>i. Documents created in anticipation of litigation are protected.</i> .....	13
<i>ii. Considering the totality of the circumstances, [REDACTED] were prepared in anticipation of litigation</i> .....	14
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>VERIFICATION</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	21
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194, (2d. Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Aspen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 93, 313 P.3d 875 (2013).....	11
<i>Blair v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Tp. of Pike</i> , 676 A.2d 760 (Pa.Commw.Ct.1996) .	12
<i>Gill v. St. ex rel. Booher</i> , 75 Nev. 448, 345 P.2d 421 (1959)).....	11
<i>In re CV Therapeutics Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> No. C-03-3709 SI(EMC), 2006 WL 1699536 (9th Cir. June 16, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Envtl. Mgmt.) (Torf)</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 16
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 306576 (S.D. N.Y. June 7, 1996) .....	16
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 13, 319 P.3d 618 (2014).....	11
<i>Mega Mfg., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2014 WL 2527226 (Nev. May 30, 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Mineral County v. Dep't of Conserv.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 615 (D. Nev. 2013).....	13
<i>Round Hill General Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981) ....	11, 12
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 267 P.3d 777 (2011)....	12
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Wynn Resorts, Limited v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52 (2017) ...	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

**Statutes**

NRS 34.160 .....11  
NRS Chapter 34 .....1

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* 119, 239 (9th ed. 2009) .....12

**Rules**

NRAP 21 .....1  
NRCPP 26(b)(3) .....13
